
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
to be held in the Jubilee 2 - Dance Studio - (Second Floor) - Brunswick street, Newcastle, 

Staffs on Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 at approximately 7.30 pm on the rise of the prior Special 

Meeting of Council. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2021/22    

 When the Mayor has declared the result of the election, the Mayor, preceded by the Mace 
Bearers, will retire from the room, accompanied by the Chief Executive and the Mayor 
Elect. 
 
The Mayor Elect will then be robed and invested with the chain of office.  The Mayor Elect 
will then return to the meeting room preceded by the Mace Bearers and accompanied by 
the Chief Executive. 
 
The Mayor will take the chair and make the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2021/22    

 Following the appointment of the Deputy Mayor, he/she will make the declaration of 
acceptance of office. 
 

6 MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS    

 The Mayor will announce appointments to Civic Roles for the forthcoming year. 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL COMMENCE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING 

THE CLOSING OF THE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

7 MAYORAL ADDRESS    

 To receive the Mayoral address. 
 

8 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND 
MAYORESS   

 

 In appreciation of their services during the past year, the Group Leaders will lead a vote of 
thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress. 
 

9 RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF 
THE MAYORAL YEAR   

 

 Retiring Mayor’s response. 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET    

 The Leader will report the appointment of his Cabinet and Deputy Leader for 2021/22. 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
FOR 2021/22   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 To appoint Members to committees.  
 
 

12 EXTERNAL ROLES AND APPOINTMENTS   (Pages 37 - 55) 

13 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22   (Pages 57 - 67) 

14 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONSTITUTION   (Pages 69 - 70) 

15 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Appendix 7, Procedure Rule 8 of the 
constitution are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such 
resolutions as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

16 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.. 
 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the School Street Car Park.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing 
Order 20 of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  



Council - 24/02/21 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor John Cooper (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Simon White 
June Walklate 
Ian Wilkes 
Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Andrew Fear 
Tony Kearon 
Paul Waring 
Mark Holland 
Julie Cooper 
Marion Reddish 
Kyle Robinson 
Elizabeth Shenton 
Gill Heesom 
 

Stephen Sweeney 
Simon Tagg 
Silvia Burgess 
Mike Stubbs 
Amelia Rout 
John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Bert Proctor 
Sylvia Dymond 
Trevor Johnson 
Andrew Parker 
Sarah Pickup 
Mark Olszewski 
Dave Jones 
Allison Gardner 
 

Barry Panter 
Ruth Wright 
Gary White 
Jill Waring 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Brian Johnson 
Annabel Lawley 
Sue Moffat 
Jennifer Cooper 
Gillian Burnett 
Helena Maxfield 
Graham Hutton 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Aaron Weller Desktop Services Lead 
 Jordan Ibinson Apprentice - Infrastructure 

Technician 
 
   
 
Note: In line with Government directions for the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted using a hybrid method through video conferencing and attendance in 
person, whilst observing social distancing - in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council - 24/02/21 

2 

There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December, 2020 

be agreed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment being made: 

 
 Item 12: Motions of Members: paragraph 6 
 
 third line, to be amended to …’every report brought to Council 

from 2021’…  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that the Mayoress, Mrs Angela Cooper was poorly and not 
taking part in any Mayoral duties / virtual engagements etc. 
 
The Leader passed on best wishes, on behalf of the Council, to the Mayoress. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2021/22  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report and moved 
the recommendations which set out the recommendations of Cabinet for Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for 2021/22.   
 
Cabinet proposed an increase in council tax for 2021/22 of between £3.89 and £4.44 
per year from the 2020/21 amount.  This represented an increase of less than ten 
pence per week for the vast majority of households.  Detailed recommendations were 
set out in Appendix A of the report.    Appendix B set out the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2021/22.  A summary of additional income, additional expenditure and 
loss of income and new pressures was given in the report.  
 
In summary the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
indicated a forecast budget shortfall of £1.2754m for 2021/22.  A summary of savings 
and funding strategies to bridge the £1.2754m gap had been identified and agreed 
with managers and these were shown at Appendices C and D.  
 
The Council’s S151 Officer had carried out a review of the Council’s Balances and 
Reserves together with a risk assessment. Details were given in Appendix E.  The 
MTFS and budget proposals had been scrutini
[...]
was the best budget for the Council, it 
had a low Council Tax increase of less than 10p per week for average households 
and for the services being delivered and the improvements being made. The Leader 
stated that he was pleased to recommend the budget to Council. 
 
 
A named vote was then taken in respect of the proposed budget: 
 

BURGESS N JONES N SHENTON N 

BURNETT Y KEARON N STUBBS N 

COOPER. 
Jenny  

Y LAWLEY N SWEENEY Y 

COOPER John Y MAXFIELD Y TAGG J Y 

COOPER Julie Y MOFFAT N TAGG S Y 

DYMOND N NORTHCOTT Y WALKLATE Y 

FEAR Y OLSZEWSKI N WARING J Y 

FOX-HEWITT N OWEN Y WARING P Y 

GARDNER N PANTER Y WHITE G Y 

GROCOTT N PARKER Y WHITE S Y 

HEESOM Y PICKUP N WILKES Y 

HOLLAND Y PROCTOR Y WILLIAMS G N 

HUTTON Y REDDISH Y WILLIAMS J N 

JOHNSON B N ROBINSON N WRIGHT N 

JOHNSON T Y ROUT N   

Page 10



Council - 24/02/21 

7 

 

 

In Favour (Y)- 25 

Against (N)- 19 

Abstain – 0 
  
 
 
Resolved:  That recommendations a to o, as set out in Appendix ‘A’ of the agenda 

report be approved. 
 
 

6. PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2021/22  
 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Council’s approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2021/22.   
 
This was an annual requirement of the Localism Act, 2011 setting out the 
remuneration of chief officers and the lowest paid employees and the changes in 
roles and titles of senior officers. 
 
Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix A to the 

report, be approved. 
 

7. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Councillor Stubbs asked the Leader for an update on the resolution made at the 
Council meeting held in December regarding Sustainable Development Goals. 
 
The Leader stated that a report was being prepared which addressed the Motion, 
setting out how it would be progressed.  It was a standing agenda item on the 
Sustainable Environment Steering Group.  The report would include the mapping for 
which of the sustainable goals and targ
[...]
tion, passed in April, 2019 to aim to make 
Newcastle a carbon neutral Borough by 2030. 
 
Councillor Trevor Johnson stated that at the Cabinet meeting last December, a report 
was considered on the Sustainable Environment Strategy and Action Plan for the 
Council and Borough.  At that meeting, Councillor Johnson had referred to the 2019 
resolution declaring a climate emergency and the commitment of Cabinet to deliver a 
Sustainable Environment Strategy.  The Leader had reported how the work would be 
ongoing and would include partners - Keele University and Staffordshire County 
Council.  The work to progress the Carbon Capture agenda, especially in urban 
areas had been particularly highlighted.  Cabinet had endorsed the work to tackle 
environmental issues and agreed to seek views and support for the Strategy and 
Action Plan from key local partners and the Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing this at their meeting in March. 
 
Councillor Moffat asked that it be considered to take a citizens assembly approach in 
order to co-design or form a smart strategy to achieve a low or zero carbon future for 
Newcastle. 
 
Councillor Trevor Johnson took this on board and agreed to contact Councillor Moffat 
after the meeting to discuss this further.           

Page 13



Council - 24/02/21 

10 

 
8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
There were no confidential items for consideration.  
 

9. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN COOPER 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm 
 

Page 14



Council - 18/03/21 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor John Cooper (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Simon White 
June Walklate 
Ian Wilkes 
Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Andrew Fear 
Tony Kearon 
Paul Waring 
Mark Holland 
Julie Cooper 
Marion Reddish 
Kyle Robinson 
Gill Heesom 
 

Stephen Sweeney 
Simon Tagg 
Silvia Burgess 
Mike Stubbs 
Amelia Rout 
John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Bert Proctor 
Sylvia Dymond 
Trevor Johnson 
Andrew Parker 
Sarah Pickup 
Mark Olszewski 
Dave Jones 
 

Allison Gardner 
Barry Panter 
Ruth Wright 
Gary White 
Jill Waring 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Brian Johnson 
Annabel Lawley 
Sue Moffat 
Jennifer Cooper 
Gillian Burnett 
Helena Maxfield 
Graham Hutton 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 
Services 

 Aaron Weller Desktop Services Lead 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions for the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted using a hybrid method through video conferencing and attendance in 
person, whilst observing social distancing - in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Shenton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

Page 15



Council - 18/03/21 

2 

3. REPORT OF THE ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE INTO CONCERNS ABOUT WALLEY'S QUARRY LANDFILL  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee regarding a review that had been undertaken in respect of Walley’s 
Quarry. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Review Working Party - Walley’s Quarry, Councillor 
Andrew Fear introduced the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor Fear 
stated that it had been a long process due to the emergence of Covid-19 which had 
slowed the work down.  Councillor Fear thanked the officers from the Council’s 
E
[...]
 that the Council’s 
Planning Committee refused those applications but were overturned by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  He agreed with comments made about house sales and also the affect 
that it would have on the town centre at a time when good things were happening.  
Unfortunately, the Council did not have the regulatory power to close the site.  The 
Council could investigate nuisance and odour but it was the EA who had the direct 
power as the permit regulator to do that.  The focus of the Council was on getting the 
EA to act and to take responsibility. 

Page 20



Council - 18/03/21 

7 

 
All Members were in support of the report and thanked everyone involved including 
officers, residents, the Leader of the Council, the Scrutiny Working Part, Members, 
community/residents/pressure groups and the local MP – Aaron Bell. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report of the Economy, Environment and Place 

Scrutiny Committee be received. 
 

  (ii) That the recommendations of the Walley’s Quarry Landfill 
Site Scrutiny Review be endorsed. 

 
4. REPORT ON ODOUR INCIDENT 26 TO 28 FEBRUARY AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

AGENCY'S RESPONSE  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of an environmental incident  
over the weekend of 26 to 28 February, 2021. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and moved the recommendation to receive it.  
Although the report covered that particular weekend, the Leader felt that the incident 
was still ongoing.  There had been many complaints earlier today to the Council’s 
online reporting system.  There had been a huge number of complaints over the 
reported weekend and maps contained within the report showed the distribution of 
those complaints.  It was believed that the EA had no one going out and monitoring 
the odours that weekend even though there had been numerous reports on Friday 26 
February. 
 
The Leader proposed to amend the recommendation of the report to write to the 
Prime Minister asking for an independent investigation to
[...]
g the capping off properly of the site.  The EA had 
already decided that they were not going to listen to the Council, releasing a press 
release even before a vote had been taken on the Motion.  The timeline mentioned 
by Councillor Fox-Hewitt was also endorsed in order to keep residents informed as to 
what was happening.  The ultimate was legal action which the Council should be 
considering. 
 
The Leader thanked Members for the debate.  The County Council had been 
approached regarding the mud on the road and it had led to a notice of action that 
would be taken.  Dr Scott had advised that residents had reported worsening asthma, 
hayfever type symptoms, nausea, insomnia and depression.  These were very 
concerning and needed to be listened to. 
 
The Leader would ensure that this was taken forward and keep people informed 
through social media and the Council’s web page. The message to residents was 
that the Council was listening to them and their voices would be taken forward to the 
higher levels and will be holding the EA to account. 
 
Resolved: That the Motion be carried. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
No confidential items were discussed. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN COOPER 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.25 pm 

Page 26



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

19 May 2021 
 
Report Title: Appointment to Committees 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To appoint Members to committees, elect chairs and vice-chairs and note appointments to Political Group 
Leader and Deputy Leadership positions.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council makes the committee appointments set out in the Appendix to this report and notes 
the appointed Group Leader/Depu
[...]
 Holland    

  Mike Stubbs Paul Waring    

Substitutes        

  Dave Jones John Cooper  Ken Owen  

  Elizabeth Shenton Barry Panter    

   John Tagg    

   Andrew Parker    

 

 

 

P
age 34



  

  

Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees (in accordance with Standing Order 46(1) 
 
Members are advised of the following nominations for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair for the various Committees of the Council.  Where 
there are two nominations (highlighted in bold), the Council must vote on which Member to appoint:- 
 

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE-CHAIR 

   

Audit & Standards  
Sarah Pickup 
Paul Waring 

 

 
Sylvia Dymond 

Barry Panter 

   

Conservation Advisory  
Allison Gardner 

Julie Cooper 

 
Annabel Lawley 
Trevor Johnson 

 
 

   

Employment Committee PORTFOLIO HOLDER NO NOMINATION REQUIRED 

   

Licensing & Public Protection  
Mark Olszewski 

Simon White 
 

 
Dave Jones 

Graham Hutton 
 
 

   

Planning  
John Williams 

Andy Fear 

 
Sue Moffatt 

Marion Reddish 
 
 

   

Health, Wellbeing & Partnerships SC   
Sue Moffatt 
Ian Wilkes 

 
Ruth Wright 
Julie Cooper 

 
 

P
age 35



  

  

   

Economy, Environment & Place SC  
Dave Jones 
Gary White 

 
 

 
Amelia Rout 

Helena Maxfield 

   

Finance, Assets & Performance SC  
Mike Stubbs 
Mark Holland 

 
Sarah Pickup 
Bert Proctor 

 
 

   

 
MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR NOMINATIONS  

 
NOMINATION FOR MAYOR 

 
Ken Owen 

John Williams 
 
 

 
- 

 
NOMINATION FOR DEPUTY MAYOR 
 

 
Gill Burnett 

Elizabeth Shenton 

 

 
- 

 

P
age 36



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

19 May 2021 
 
Report Title: External Roles and Appointments 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To note the position in respect of external roles and appointments. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Council not
[...]
bers 

automatically become the 

Council’s nominated 

representatives for the period 

of their office, negating the 

need to make specific 

nominations each year 

 

 

 

4 years 

 

 

N/A 

P
age 54



  

  

Armed Forces Community Covenant The Armed Forces 

Covenant is a promise 

by the nation ensuring 

that those who serve or 

have served in the 

armed forces, and their 

families are treated 

fairly. 

1 member/ 

Council 

 

 

Cllr Panter 

 

 

To Be 

Confirmed for 

2022 Annual 

Council 

 

 

Cllr Panter 

Corporate Parenting Panel The Corporate 

Parenting 

Panel supports the 

Council to ensure that it 

is fulfilling its duties 

towards those children 

looked after corporately. 

It also oversees the 

services provided to 

children and young 

people in care. 

1 member/ 

 

Cabinet 

 

 

 

Cllr J Waring 

 

 

To Be 

Confirmed for 

2022 Annual 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Cllr Jill Waring 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

19 May 2021 
 
Report Title: Calendar of Meetings 2021/22 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive  
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To note the calendar of meetings for 2021/22, and to remind members of the recommencement of the “6 
Month Rule” 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council notes:  
 

1) the dates and times of the meetings as listed at appendix A 
 

2) that the operation of the “6 month rule”, which will result in the disqualification of any 
member who does not attend a meeting in their capacity as Borough Councillor, 
recommences for all Councillors from and including the 19 May 2021 Annual Council 
Meeting 

 

Reasons 
 

To comply with the Constitution and, in respect of the “6 month rule” previous resolutions of this Council. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In respect of the Cale
[...]
 

19 May 2021 
 
Report Title: Confirmation of the Constitution 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
For Council to confirm the content of the Constitution 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council notes that there are no new amendments made or proposed to the Council’s 
constitution, and that its content as currently drawn (16/12/20), including the various schemes of 
delegation, are confirmed. 

 
 

Reasons 
 
The Constitution requires Council, at its Annual Meeting to: 
 
“Agree the scheme of delegation (excluding any executive delegations which the Leader has responsibility 
for)” 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Whilst amendments made or proposed are reported to and confirmed by Council on a 

regular basis, there is a requirement in the Constitution to agree the scheme of delegation at 
Annual Council. The Scheme of Delegation is set out in the Constitution. Accordingly, whilst 
there have been no changes to the Constitution since those approved at the 16 December 
meeting of Council, council is asked to confirm the content of the Constitution as at that date 
in keeping with the requirement set out in the Constitution.  

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Set out above.  

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Council notes that there are no new amendments made or proposed to the Council’s 

constitution, and that its content as currently drawn (16/12/20), including the various 
schemes of delegation, are confirmed. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 14



  
 

  

4.1 As required by the Constitution. 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Not applicable. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 None. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 None. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 None. 

  
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 Having put itself under an obligation to do so through the passage of the Constitution 

referred to, there is a risk that if the Council does not confirm its scheme of delegation as it 
says it will, decisions subsequently taken in accordance with that scheme of delegation 
could be challenged on the basis that the Scheme was not duly confirmed. 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 Not applicable. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a Key Decision 
  

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Not applicable. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Not applicable. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Not applicable. 

  
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	11 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2021/22
	Nominations Master 2021 AGM

	12 EXTERNAL ROLES AND APPOINTMENTS
	External Roles List 19.5.21

	13 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22
	Calendar of Meetings 2021 to 2022

	14 CONFIRMATION OF THE CONSTITUTION



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 19/05/21 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.25 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor John Cooper (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Simon White 
June Walklate 
Ian Wilkes 
Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Andrew Fear 
Tony Kearon 
Paul Waring 
Mark Holland 
Julie Cooper 
Marion Reddish 
Kyle Robinson 
Elizabeth Shenton 
Gill Heesom 
 

Stephen Sweeney 
Simon Tagg 
Silvia Burgess 
Mike Stubbs 
Amelia Rout 
John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Bert Proctor 
Sylvia Dymond 
Trevor Johnson 
Andrew Parker 
Sarah Pickup 
Mark Olszewski 
Dave Jones 
Allison Gardner 
 

Barry Panter 
Ruth Wright 
Gary White 
Jill Waring 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Brian Johnson 
Annabel Lawley 
Sue Moffat 
Jennifer Cooper 
Gillian Burnett 
Helena Maxfield 
Graham Hutton 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 February and 18 

March, 2021 be agreed as correct records. 
 
 

The Leader gave an update on the Minutes from the 18 March 
meeting in respect of Walleys Quarry.   The Cabinet had 



Council - 19/05/21 

2 

received an update and a report would be brought to the 
Council meeting in July.   

 
4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2021/22  

 
Two nominations were received: 
 
Councillor Ken Owen.  Proposed by Councillor Bert Proctor and seconded by 
Councillor Simon Tagg. 
 
Councillor John Williams.  Proposed by Councillor Stubbs and seconded by 
Councillor Mark Olszewski. 
 
A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Ken Owen  be appointed as Mayor for the 2021/22 

Municipal Year. 
 
 The Mayor Made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
 
 

Councillor Ken Owen in the Chair 
 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2021/22  
 
Two nominations were received: 
 
Councillor Gill Burnett.  Proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney. 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Shenton.  Proposed by Councillor Mike Stubbs and seconded by 
Councillor Dave Jones. 
 
A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Gill Burnett be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 

2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
 The Deputy Mayor Made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

6. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
 
Mayoress:   Rachel Eaton 
High Constable: Daniel McDonald 
Chaplain:  Rev. Joshua Penduck 
Mace Bearers: Angela Mayer and Alderman Chris Malkin 
Mayor’s Cadet: Flt.Sgt Chloe Weymouth  
 
 
 
 
 



Council - 19/05/21 

3 

7. MAYORAL ADDRESS  
 
The Mayor thanked members for electing him and stated that he was honoured to be 
appointed to the role which he would carry out to the best of his ability.  The Mayor 
looked forward to attending many engagements throughout his year in Office. 
 
Members were advised that the Mayor’s first Civic engagement would be his Civic 
Service in July. 
 

8. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
On behalf of the Council, The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg expressed gratitude 
and appreciation to the retiring Mayor and the Mayoress.  This had been a difficult 
year, tinged with sadness with the Mayoress, Angela Cooper passing away.  The 
Leader stated that Angela had been proud to see the Mayor serve a second term 
although, due to the Coronavirus this had not been a normal year for engagements.  
The Leader thanked the Mayor for the work that he had done and wished him all the 
best for the future. 
 
Councillor Stubbs echoed the Leader’s words stating that the Mayor had served 
through a tumultuous year with grace and favour and facing the trials and tribulations 
of his personal life. 
 
Councillors’ Proctor and Reddish echoed the comments stating that he had carried 
out his role with dignity throughout a difficult year and he was respected across the 
Borough. 
 

9. RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF THE MAYORAL 
YEAR  
 
The Mayor stated that he was grateful for the kind words spoken for himself and the 
Mayoress.  It had been an unusual year but he was grateful and thankful for the 
opportunity to serve a second term. 
 
The Mayor thanked officers for the work they had done and the support and 
understanding during a difficult time for himself and his family.  The Coronavirus had 
stopped a lot of engagements. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET  
 
The Leader confirmed Councillor Sweeney as Deputy Leader and the following as 
members of the Cabinet for 2021/22: 
 
Councillor Gill Heesom 
Councillor Trevor Johnson 
Councillor Paul Northcott 
Councillor Jill Waring 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
Councillor Simon Tagg 
 

11. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2021/22  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Tagg and seconded by Councillor Sweeney that the 
appointments to committees, for 2021/22 be as set out in the 
Agenda. 



Council - 19/05/21 

4 

 
Committee Membership 
 
Resolved:  That the appointments to committees, as set out in the 
  agenda, be approved. 
 
 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 
Where there were more than one nomination for Chair or Vice- Chair a vote was 
taken. 
 
Resolved: That the following Chair and Vice-Chair appointments be 
approved: 
 

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE-CHAIR 

Audit and Standards Paul Waring Barry Panter 

Conservation Advisory Julie Cooper Trevor Johnson 

Licensing and Public Protection Simon White Graham Hutton 

Planning Andy Fear Marion Reddish 

Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships 
Scrutiny 

Ian Wilkes Julie Cooper 

Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny  

Gary White Helena Maxfield 

Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny 

Mark Holland Bert Proctor 

 
12. EXTERNAL ROLES AND APPOINTMENTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to note the current position in 
respect of the external roles and appointments.  An appendix to the report was tabled 
at the meeting. 
 
The Leader advised that the appointments would be renewed at the Council meeting 
which immediately followed Borough elections and they would continue for a four 
year term.  There were some areas which were awaiting further information and the 
Leader asked Members who were involved with any of the organisations listed to 
advise the Monitoring Officer if they had been wound up or a Council representative 
was no longer required.  The Leader moved the recommendation which was 
seconded by Councillor Sweeney. 
 
Councillor Stubbs queried whether the Council felt that there was any value in having 
a representative on the Waste and Mineral Site Liaison Committees when they 
ignored the Council.  Particular reference was made to Walleys Quarry. 
 
The Leader sympathised with the comments and stated that there was a stalemate 
with the operator and representatives did not attend the last meeting and would not 
go to any future meetings until they were broadcast.  The Leader added that, even by 
not attending, the Council were making a statement. 
 
Councillor Reddish agreed with the Leader, stating that ‘silence spoke a lot!’, and 
agreed that the representatives from the Council should remain on these Liaison 
Committees. 
 



Council - 19/05/21 

5 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

13. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to note the calendar of 
meetings for 2021/22.  The Leader introduced the report, stating that this was the full 
set of the Council meetings for the year. 
 
The Leader advised that the ‘Six Month’s Rule’ which had been suspended due to 
the Coronavirus, had now resumed following a court case which ruled that local 
authority meetings must meet in person.  The Leader hoped that there would be no 
need to go back into restrictions in the future. The Leader moved the 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Sweeney. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

14. CONFIRMATION OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Council to confirm the Constitution.  The 
Leader introduced the report and moved the recommendation.  The Leader stated 
that a report for Member’s Allowances would normally have been expected to be 
brought to this meeting but this had been delayed by Covid.  Once the Remuneration 
Panel had met, any recommendations would be implemented from the new Council 
term in 2022. 
 
Councillor Sweeney seconded the recommendation. 
 

Resolved: That Council notes that there are no new amendments made or  
proposed to the Council’s constitution, and that its content as 
currently drawn (16/12/20), including the various schemes of 
delegation, are confirmed. 

 
15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN COOPER 
COUNCILLOR KEN OWEN 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 


